Town of Masonville Regular Town Monthly Meeting June 4, 2025

TOWN OF MASONVILLE

STATE OF NEW YORK June 4, 2025
COUNTY OF DELAWARE
TOWN OF MASONVILLE

The Town Board of the Town of Masonville was called to order at 7:35 pm

PRESENT:

Supervisor: Betty Scott

Council: Jeri Brayman, Brian Butts
Town Clerk: Linda Bourn

Highway Superintendent: Gordy Finch
Code Enforcer: Andrew Pastore

ABSENT:

Steve Roff, Karleen DuMond

PUBLIC:

Present: Paul Miller, Neil Brayman, Steve Tiska, Nick Genoves, Judy Jackson Caitlyn Gray & Marvin Gray.

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG:
Led by Betty Scott.

MINUTES:
Motion by Brian Butts to approve May 2025 minutes, seconded by Jeri Brayman, all in favor carried.

FLOORTIME:

Steve Tiska would like to compliment the highway crew on the work they have done on Pine Hill Road.

It was asked again about road signs for the Amish buggies. Betty told them that the county would be
responsible for putting them up on county roads.

It was also asked about stopping a solar farm from coming into our town. Right now, we have no zoning in
Masonville, but it would be very unlikely that they would want to put one in Masonville. Also, when it comes
to the state, we probably won’t be able to fight them, but there is no plan to put anything in Masonville.
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CORRESPONDENCE:

Received $374.13 from Town Clerk for May.

Received $235.96 from Delaware County for snow removal.
Received $258.00 from Court for February.

Received $1,328.00 from Court for May.

Received $4,300.00 from the auction of the Ford Pick-Up.

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT REPORT:
Need to send shared services work agreement to Tompkins, Sidney, Unadilla, Deposit and Walton.

Paving.
Cemeteries.
Seasonal Roads.
Parade.

OLD BUSINESS:
Maintenance Policy- with the Attorney.

NEW BUSINESS:
Memorial Day Parade was a success, Betty thanked everyone that attended and helped.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:
Dog Control Officer’s Report:

e 3Calls
e $77.70

Code Officer’s Report
e 5$150.00

SUPERVISOR REPORT:
Office of the aging-
Delaware County Public Safety

County Supervisors meeting —
Planning Meeting —
Behavioral Health Meeting — Open house went well.

MOTIONS:
RESOLUTIONS:
On a motion by Jeri Brayman, seconded by Brian Butts, it is moved to send the shared service agreement to the towns

requested by the highway superintendent, all in favor, carried.
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GENERAL:

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

Hancock Herald

NBT Insurance

Quill

Coughlin & Gerhart

By the books

Amy Cross

Coughlin & Gerhart

Betty Scott

Laura Nier

Michelle Ellis

NBT

Country Vet Center
Total

HIGHWAY:

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Suit Kote
Mirabito
Cobleskill Stone
Kimball Midwest
Steel Sales
Clark Companies
Clark Companies
Volo's Auto Parts
Gordon Finch

Total

ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS:

Motion by Jeri Brayman to pay May abstract of claims, seconded by Brian Butts, all in favor carried.

Meeting Adjourned at 7:55 PM

(‘]I\mdov' Bowini

Linda Bourn, Town Clerk

25.00
25,067.54
129.98
682.50
$900.00
§77.70
$147.00
$159.90
$262.50
$262.50
$300.00
$348.00

$28,362.62

111,571.78
2,349.52
36,133.35
718.83
$1,878.40
$2,004.50
597.16
19.45

99.99
$234,274.49
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