

# **TOWN OF MASONVILLE**

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF DELAWARE TOWN OF MASONVILLE June 4, 2025

The Town Board of the Town of Masonville was called to order at 7:35 pm

## **PRESENT:**

Supervisor: Betty Scott

Council: Jeri Brayman, Brian Butts

Town Clerk: Linda Bourn

Highway Superintendent: Gordy Finch

Code Enforcer: Andrew Pastore

#### **ABSENT:**

Steve Roff, Karleen DuMond

#### **PUBLIC:**

Present: Paul Miller, Neil Brayman, Steve Tiska, Nick Genoves, Judy Jackson Caitlyn Gray & Marvin Gray.

## **PLEDGE TO THE FLAG:**

Led by Betty Scott.

# **MINUTES:**

Motion by Brian Butts to approve May 2025 minutes, seconded by Jeri Brayman, all in favor carried.

## **FLOORTIME:**

Steve Tiska would like to compliment the highway crew on the work they have done on Pine Hill Road. It was asked again about road signs for the Amish buggies. Betty told them that the county would be responsible for putting them up on county roads.

It was also asked about stopping a solar farm from coming into our town. Right now, we have no zoning in Masonville, but it would be very unlikely that they would want to put one in Masonville. Also, when it comes to the state, we probably won't be able to fight them, but there is no plan to put anything in Masonville.

# **CORRESPONDENCE:**

Received \$374.13 from Town Clerk for May.

Received \$235.96 from Delaware County for snow removal.

Received \$258.00 from Court for February.

Received \$1,328.00 from Court for May.

Received \$4,300.00 from the auction of the Ford Pick-Up.

## **HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT REPORT:**

Need to send shared services work agreement to Tompkins, Sidney, Unadilla, Deposit and Walton.

Paving.

Cemeteries.

Seasonal Roads.

Parade.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

Maintenance Policy- with the Attorney.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

Memorial Day Parade was a success, Betty thanked everyone that attended and helped.

## **COMMITTEE REPORTS:**

#### Dog Control Officer's Report:

- 3 Calls
- \$77.70

#### Code Officer's Report

• \$150.00

## **SUPERVISOR REPORT:**

Office of the aging-

**Delaware County Public Safety** 

County Supervisors meeting -

Planning Meeting -

Behavioral Health Meeting - Open house went well.

#### **MOTIONS:**

#### **RESOLUTIONS:**

On a motion by Jeri Brayman, seconded by Brian Butts, it is moved to send the shared service agreement to the towns requested by the highway superintendent, all in favor, carried.

# **GENERAL:**

46	Hancock Herald	25.00
47	NBT Insurance	25,067.54
48	Quill	129.98
49	Coughlin & Gerhart	682.50
50	By the books	\$900.00
51	Amy Cross	\$77.70
52	Coughlin & Gerhart	\$147.00
53	Betty Scott	\$159.90
54	Laura Nier	\$262.50
55	Michelle Ellis	\$262.50
56	NBT	\$300.00
57	Country Vet Center	\$348.00
	Total	\$28,362.62

# **HIGHWAY:**

	Total	\$234,274.49
60	Gordon Finch	99.99
59	Volo's Auto Parts	19.45
58	Clark Companies	597.16
57	Clark Companies	\$2,004.50
56	Steel Sales	\$1,878.40
55	Kimball Midwest	718.83
54	Cobleskill Stone	36,133.35
53	Mirabito	2,349.52
52	Suit Kote	111,571.78

# **ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS:**

Motion by Jeri Brayman to pay May abstract of claims, seconded by Brian Butts, all in favor carried.

Meeting Adjourned at 7:55 PM

Linda Bourn, Town Clerk

Linda Baun